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RFTA Planning Department Monthly Update 
November 12, 2020 


 


RFTA Vision 


RFTA pursues excellence and innovation in providing preferred transportation choices that connect and 


support vibrant communities. 


 


RFTA Mission 


Connecting our region with transit and trails. 


 


RFTA Values 


Safe, Accountable, Affordable, Convenient, Dependable, Efficient, Sustainable 


 


RFTA Strategic Outcomes 


Safe Customers, Workforce and General Public; Accessibility and Mobility; Sustainable Workforce; Financial 


Sustainability; Satisfied Customers; Environmental Sustainability; High Performing Organization 


 


 


Elected Officials Transportation Committee 
The EOTC adopted the 2021 staff-recommended Budget and Work Plan Unanimously 


 


2021 Budget 


The 2021 budget proposed replacement of the “Lockboxes” with “Unobligated EOTC Fund Balance,” 


representing funds not otherwise obligated to current year operations or to current and future year projects. 


Based on the current projections, EOTC revenue is expected to be $1,727,704 in 2021, a decrease by 9.4% 


from 2020 estimates. Officials approved the following budget priorities for 2021: 


 


2021 Budget Item  Expenditure Status 


We-Cycle Operational Support $100,000 One-Year Renewal 


X-Games Bus Subsidy $115,000 One-Year Renewal 


Snowmass Mall Transit Center $6,000,000 2022 Construction, $12 million TPC 


BC P&R $3,493,622 FLAP Grant Match 


$6.9 million estimated TPC 


Integrated Mobility System (IMS) 


Phase 2 


$25,000 Matching funds 


$65,000 TPC 


Upper Valley Transit Enhancement 


Study 


$45,000 Matching Funds 


$100,000 TPC 


Bicycle / Pedestrian Connection to 


Brush Creek P&R Feasibility Study 


$25,000 Matching Funds 


$75,000 TPC 
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2021 Work Plan Item Description 


1993 EOTC IGA Update To reflect changes to the CVTP 


Brush Creek Park and Ride 


FLAP grant improvements 


 


Town of Snowmass Village 


Transit Center 


 


2021 Design Process 


2022 Construction 


Dynamic Message Signage 


(DMS) on Highway 82 


 


One-season Food Truck / 


Farm Stand experiment 


Pending Pitkin County Planning Commission approval in 


November 2020 


IMS Phase 2 and Upper 


Valley Transit Enhancement 


Studies 


Anticipated to provide operational and infrastructure guidance 


to the EOTC for the next 1-5 years 


Bicycle / Pedestrian 


Connection to Brush Creek 


P&R Feasibility Study 


Partnership feasibility study with the City of Aspen Parks and 


Open Space Department and the Pitkin County Open Space 


and Trails Department to fund and implement 


 


ASE Vision 
Throughout 2019 and early 2020, Pitkin County led a comprehensive community engagement process to help 


establish a vision for the future of Pitkin County-Aspen Airport. The purpose of the ASE Vision process was to 


advise the BOCC on how the Pitkin County-Aspen Airport should be modernized to accommodate the 


community’s air service needs and reflect changes in the air service industry, while also remaining true to the 


character and values of the community. As part of the process, five Airport Advisory Groups were established: 


 


 
 


The four Working Groups concluded their work and presented their findings to the Vision Committee in 


December 2019. The Vision Committee reviewed closely the recommendations of the Working Groups and 


then conducted considerable additional work of its own to research, digest, thoroughly vet, and formulate its 


final recommendations.  


 


On March 10, 2020, following several weekly three-hour meetings, the Vision Committee voted 20-1 to 


approve the Recommendations to Achieve our Community Goals that form the heart of the Final Report of the 


Airport Vision Committee. The Recommendations were presented to the BOCC on April 16, 2020 (video).  


 


On October 29, the Pitkin County BOCC work session was dedicated to detailed review of the 15 


recommendations and 71 sub recommendations that suggest paths forward to help meet 


those goals. The Board directed staff bring back a recap of each recommendation with drafted edits.  


 


On Wednesday, November 4, the BOCC work session was dedicated to the ASE Visioning Process and 


intended to finalize and articulate the edits that brought about consensus on each of the recommendations.  


 


 



https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rFE_Z3GQuaJmVecu0nOzPyoE6zj306Xh/view

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1rFE_Z3GQuaJmVecu0nOzPyoE6zj306Xh/view

https://pitkincounty.ompnetwork.org/embed/sessions/132327/bocc-special-meeting-ase-vision-committee-final-report-to-pitkin-county-commissioners-4-16-20
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Key discussion items included: 


 


 Does the Board agree with the ASE Vision Community Values Summary? 


 Does the Board agree with the Core Community Goals established by the Vision Committee and 


Working Groups? 


 Does the Board have questions regarding the Key Findings of the Vision Committee? 


 Does the Board agree with the Recommendations to Achieve Our Community Goals? 


 Does the Board agree with the Airport Layout Plan proposed by the Vision Committee? 


 What additional information does the Board need to provide direction? 


 


The 3-hour discussion can be viewed at https://pitkincounty.ompnetwork.org/embed/sessions/157238/11-4-20-


special-work-session-ase-visioning-meeting-11-04-2020.  


 


On November 10, the BOCC hosted a livestreamed public comment meeting from 4PM-7PM on Grassroots. 


Following this meeting, there will be a two-read resolution, which will allow another opportunity for public 


comment. The date and time of these meetings are yet to be determined and will be based on BOCC direction 


after the November 10 meeting. 


 


Regional Bike Share Plan 
RFTA has issued a revise RFP to develop a regional bike sharing plan. This plan is intended to compass the 


existing components of the previous scope, which focused primarily on proposed operating structure and 


allocation of operating funds, and now includes more focus on capital planning. The RFP was issued this 


month, and will likely begin in December 2020 or January 2021.  


 


MOVE 


Over the last three weeks, the project team has conducted two tours of potential BRT corridors. The first took 


place on October 23 and focused on the Rio Grande Corridor alignment, and the second on November 3, 


focused on Grand Avenue.  


 


On November 4, the Project Team hosted the third Technical Advisory Committee meeting. The meeting 


focused on the following: 


 


 Public Outreach #2 Results 


 Garfield County Trends and Traffic Forecasts 


 Recommended Multimodal Improvements (Bike and Pedestrian) 


 Rio Grande Corridor and Grand Avenue Corridor Debrief 


 Parking and Curbspace Analysis 


 Draft Recommendations/Examples for Integrated Bus Service 


 



https://pitkincounty.ompnetwork.org/embed/sessions/157238/11-4-20-special-work-session-ase-visioning-meeting-11-04-2020

https://pitkincounty.ompnetwork.org/embed/sessions/157238/11-4-20-special-work-session-ase-visioning-meeting-11-04-2020
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The project team is working on scoping and developing photo/video simulation of the Rio Grand Corridor with a 


busway, a widened, more separated trail, and landscaping improvements.  


 


27th Street Pedestrian Crossing 
The Garfield County FMLD did not award grant funding for the RFTA/City of Glenwood Springs’ proposal for 


$500,000 for construction of the 27th Street pedestrian crossing. RFTA intends to re-submit for the spring 2021 


cycle. RFTA is also submit a grant from proposal to the Department of Local Affairs for the spring 2021 cycle.  
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COVID-19 Guidance for Public Transportation Providers 
As winter approaches, the cases of COVID-19 continue to surge in Colorado (graphic below). RFTA has been 


working diligently since March to closely follow all health guidelines to continue operating essential public 


transit services during the pandemic. We have also been updating our website public information on a daily 


basis to keep riders current with any route changes and social distancing guidelines: 


https://www.rfta.com/covid-19/.  


 


The most current guidance from the CO Dept. of Health & Environment will go into effect on November 9, and 


RFTA’s pandemic response team is working closely with State and regional partners: 


https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MxmPFNNQraURGlaCP_QcAousFKap1Soi/view.  


 


 
Coronavirus daily change in Colorado, March 14, 2020 to present. Source: New York Times. 


 


Colorado Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Pollution Reduction Roadmap 


The State of Colorado continues to be a climate change visionary by setting greenhouse gas (GHG) emission 


reduction targets and implementing sustainability measures across many sectors. In 2020, the transportation 


sector has surpassed all other sectors as the largest source of GHG emissions (graphic below). 


 


The Polis Administration has prioritized a just and equitable transition to renewable energy and pollution 


reduction that diversifies and strengthens our economy, creates good-paying, local jobs, and improves the 


well-being of our communities. This work is motivated by an imperative to protect the health and safety of all 


Coloradans, as well as the unprecedented opportunity to drive innovation and harness myriad consumer and 


economic benefits.  


 


In the 2019 legislative session Colorado passed HB19-1261, the Climate Action Plan to Reduce Pollution 


(Climate Action Plan), which included science-based climate targets of reducing statewide GHG pollution 


26% by 2025, 50% by 2030, and 90% by 2050 from 2005 levels. To ensure that Colorado is continuing to 


make progress toward these goals, Governor Polis directed State agencies to develop a comprehensive 



https://www.rfta.com/covid-19/

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MxmPFNNQraURGlaCP_QcAousFKap1Soi/view
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Roadmap that presents options for near-term actions (the next 1 to 2 years) and assesses the potential for 


additional policies to make progress toward the mid-term goal in 2030 and the 2050 goal.  


 


The goals of the Roadmap are: 


1) Assess the sources of the state’s greenhouse gas pollution; 


2) Identify a series of policy actions and other steps the state can prioritize to further GHG pollution 


reduction and meet air quality goals by reducing other harmful air pollutants; 


3) Cultivate a strong economy; and 


4) Develop these solutions with an understanding that climate change affects communities differently and 


can have a disproportionate social, economic, and health impacts on communities of color and 


historically disadvantaged communities.  


 


The draft plan is now closed for public comment but more information on this project can be accessed HERE. 


 


As part of this statewide process, the State also intends to create a more specific Hydrogen Roadmap by June 


2021. This data will provide good background information as RFTA continues to explore the feasibility of fuel 


cell electric bus (FCEB) technology, which is an emerging technology in the rural West.  


 


 
 


Grants Update 
RFTA Staff are currently managing 21 active grants, with 14 executed grant contracts and 7 grant awards 


pending execution. The estimated total of all grant awards is $56.8 million, with an estimated total local match 


of $18.7, for an estimated total of all grant-funded project costs of $75.5 million. 


 


Most recently, RFTA has received a second round of federal CARES Act funding to help alleviate budget 


deficits during the COVID-19 public health emergency. 


 



https://energyoffice.colorado.gov/climate-energy/ghg-pollution-reduction-roadmap
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Reservation Statistics


Total Shuttle Riders:   55,067
      


            On Standby:    9,119 Added people without a reservation
80 ppl average per day 


Total Self Park Cars:   13,936
      


                  w/ Season Pass:    4,251


Over 6,000 E-Mail Convervations
(many of these with multiple emails back and forth)


Survey 10.9% response rate 
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Refunds Series Refunds Series


Sources: 2010A Bonds 2010B Bonds Total


Bond Proceeds:


Par Amount 2,155,000.00 2,300,000.00 4,455,000.00


Premium 447,732.95 295,657.30 743,390.25


2,602,732.95 2,595,657.30 5,198,390.25


Other Sources of Funds:


Debt Service Fund 75,887.20 425,759.38 501,646.58


2,678,620.15 3,021,416.68 5,700,036.83


Refunds Series Refunds Series


Uses: 2010A Bonds 2010B Bonds Total


Refunding Escrow Deposits:


Cash Deposit 0.76 0.58 1.34


SLGS Purchases 2,616,070.00 2,955,256.00 5,571,326.00


2,616,070.76 2,955,256.58 5,571,327.34


Delivery Date Expenses:


Cost of Issuance 54,037.14 57,075.10 111,112.24


Underwriter's Discount 8,512.25 9,085.00 17,597.25


62,549.39 66,160.10 128,709.49


2,678,620.15 3,021,416.68 5,700,036.83
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BOND DEBT SERVICE


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Annual


Period Debt Debt


Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service


09/23/2020


06/01/2021 122,760 122,760


12/01/2021 330,000 4.000% 89,100 419,100 541,860


06/01/2022 82,500 82,500


12/01/2022 360,000 4.000% 82,500 442,500 525,000


06/01/2023 75,300 75,300


12/01/2023 375,000 4.000% 75,300 450,300 525,600


06/01/2024 67,800 67,800


12/01/2024 400,000 4.000% 67,800 467,800 535,600


06/01/2025 59,800 59,800


12/01/2025 410,000 4.000% 59,800 469,800 529,600


06/01/2026 51,600 51,600


12/01/2026 425,000 4.000% 51,600 476,600 528,200


06/01/2027 43,100 43,100


12/01/2027 125,000 4.000% 43,100 168,100 211,200


06/01/2028 40,600 40,600


12/01/2028 125,000 4.000% 40,600 165,600 206,200


06/01/2029 38,100 38,100


12/01/2029 125,000 4.000% 38,100 163,100 201,200


06/01/2030 35,600 35,600


12/01/2030 135,000 4.000% 35,600 170,600 206,200


06/01/2031 32,900 32,900


12/01/2031 140,000 4.000% 32,900 172,900 205,800


06/01/2032 30,100 30,100


12/01/2032 145,000 4.000% 30,100 175,100 205,200


06/01/2033 27,200 27,200


12/01/2033 150,000 4.000% 27,200 177,200 204,400


06/01/2034 24,200 24,200


12/01/2034 150,000 4.000% 24,200 174,200 198,400


06/01/2035 21,200 21,200


12/01/2035 160,000 4.000% 21,200 181,200 202,400


06/01/2036 18,000 18,000


12/01/2036 165,000 4.000% 18,000 183,000 201,000


06/01/2037 14,700 14,700


12/01/2037 175,000 4.000% 14,700 189,700 204,400


06/01/2038 11,200 11,200


12/01/2038 180,000 4.000% 11,200 191,200 202,400


06/01/2039 7,600 7,600


12/01/2039 185,000 4.000% 7,600 192,600 200,200


06/01/2040 3,900 3,900


12/01/2040 195,000 4.000% 3,900 198,900 202,800


4,455,000 1,582,660 6,037,660 6,037,660
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BOND PRICING


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Maturity Yield to Call Call Premium


Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price Maturity Date Price (-Discount)


Serial Bonds:


12/01/2021 330,000 4.000% 0.340% 104.338 14,315.40


12/01/2022 360,000 4.000% 0.400% 107.837 28,213.20


12/01/2023 375,000 4.000% 0.460% 111.192 41,970.00


12/01/2024 400,000 4.000% 0.530% 114.355 57,420.00


12/01/2025 410,000 4.000% 0.620% 117.232 70,651.20


12/01/2026 425,000 4.000% 0.760% 119.550 83,087.50


12/01/2027 125,000 4.000% 0.940% 121.221 26,526.25


12/01/2028 125,000 4.000% 1.080% 122.824 28,530.00


12/01/2029 125,000 4.000% 1.200% 124.290 30,362.50


12/01/2030 135,000 4.000% 1.340% 125.253 34,091.55


12/01/2031 140,000 4.000% 1.510% 123.431 C 1.692% 12/01/2030 100.000 32,803.40


12/01/2032 145,000 4.000% 1.620% 122.269 C 1.940% 12/01/2030 100.000 32,290.05


12/01/2033 150,000 4.000% 1.720% 121.223 C 2.144% 12/01/2030 100.000 31,834.50


12/01/2034 150,000 4.000% 1.740% 121.015 C 2.260% 12/01/2030 100.000 31,522.50


12/01/2035 160,000 4.000% 1.790% 120.497 C 2.383% 12/01/2030 100.000 32,795.20


3,555,000 576,413.25


Term Bond 2040:


12/01/2036 165,000 4.000% 1.980% 118.553 C 2.791% 12/01/2030 100.000 30,612.45


12/01/2037 175,000 4.000% 1.980% 118.553 C 2.791% 12/01/2030 100.000 32,467.75


12/01/2038 180,000 4.000% 1.980% 118.553 C 2.791% 12/01/2030 100.000 33,395.40


12/01/2039 185,000 4.000% 1.980% 118.553 C 2.791% 12/01/2030 100.000 34,323.05


12/01/2040 195,000 4.000% 1.980% 118.553 C 2.791% 12/01/2030 100.000 36,178.35


900,000 166,977.00


4,455,000 743,390.25


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


First Coupon 06/01/2021


Par Amount 4,455,000.00


Premium 743,390.25


Production 5,198,390.25 116.686650%


Underwriter's Discount -17,597.25 -0.395000%


Purchase Price 5,180,793.00 116.291650%


Accrued Interest


Net Proceeds 5,180,793.00
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SAVINGS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Present Value


Prior Prior Prior Prior Refunding Refunding Refunding to 09/23/2020


Date Debt Service Adjustments Receipts Net Cash Flow Debt Service Expenses Net Cash Flow Savings @  1.3705752%


12/01/2020 512,275.23 -28,554.56 501,646.58 -17,925.91 -17,925.91 -17,925.91


12/01/2021 657,525.46 -57,109.12 600,416.34 541,860.00 541,860.00 58,556.34 57,511.63


12/01/2022 654,050.46 -57,109.12 596,941.34 525,000.00 525,000.00 71,941.34 69,945.12


12/01/2023 654,237.96 -57,109.12 597,128.84 525,600.00 525,600.00 71,528.84 68,599.96


12/01/2024 658,350.46 -57,109.12 601,241.34 535,600.00 535,600.00 65,641.34 62,106.36


12/01/2025 656,150.46 -57,109.12 599,041.34 529,600.00 529,600.00 69,441.34 64,799.98


12/01/2026 657,794.20 -57,109.12 600,685.08 528,200.00 528,200.00 72,485.08 66,711.75


12/01/2027 308,031.70 -57,109.12 250,922.58 211,200.00 211,200.00 39,722.58 36,099.80


12/01/2028 304,001.56 -54,128.72 249,872.84 206,200.00 206,200.00 43,672.84 39,139.08


12/01/2029 299,636.96 -51,037.92 248,599.04 201,200.00 201,200.00 47,399.04 41,890.94


12/01/2030 299,937.90 -47,836.76 252,101.14 206,200.00 206,200.00 45,901.14 40,014.88


12/01/2031 294,569.96 -44,414.82 250,155.14 205,800.00 205,800.00 44,355.14 38,140.59


12/01/2032 288,667.56 -40,816.48 247,851.08 205,200.00 205,200.00 42,651.08 36,175.52


12/01/2033 287,424.46 -37,105.70 250,318.76 204,400.00 204,400.00 45,918.76 38,408.79


12/01/2034 280,499.96 -33,170.02 247,329.94 198,400.00 198,400.00 48,929.94 40,362.78


12/01/2035 278,234.76 -29,121.88 249,112.88 202,400.00 202,400.00 46,712.88 38,007.37


12/01/2036 275,288.16 -24,848.86 250,439.30 201,000.00 201,000.00 49,439.30 39,671.05


12/01/2037 271,410.16 -20,268.42 251,141.74 204,400.00 204,400.00 46,741.74 36,992.49


12/01/2038 261,838.26 -15,458.96 246,379.30 202,400.00 202,400.00 43,979.30 34,328.51


12/01/2039 256,919.40 -10,535.00 246,384.40 200,200.00 200,200.00 46,184.40 35,552.12


12/01/2040 251,306.66 -5,382.02 245,924.64 202,800.00 202,800.00 43,124.64 32,739.51


8,408,151.69 -842,443.96 501,646.58 7,064,061.15 6,037,660.00 -17,925.91 6,019,734.09 1,044,327.06 917,198.24


Savings Summary


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


PV of savings from cash flow 917,198.24


Net PV Savings 917,198.24
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Arbitrage yield 1.370575%


Escrow yield 0.090085%


Value of Negative Arbitrage 13,410.24


Bond Par Amount 4,455,000.00


True Interest Cost 1.921546%


Net Interest Cost 2.165638%


All-In TIC 2.161316%


Average Coupon 4.000000%


Average Life 8.881


Par amount of refunded bonds 5,430,000.00


Average coupon of refunded bonds 6.270116%


Average life of refunded bonds 8.487


PV of prior debt to 09/23/2020 @ 1.370575% 7,563,982.19


Net PV Savings 917,198.24


Percentage savings of refunded bonds 16.891312%


Percentage savings of refunding bonds 20.588064%







Sep 10, 2020  10:43 am  Prepared by Stifel (LAW) (Pitkin County, Colorado:2020STX)   Page 6


SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Maturity Interest Par Call Call


Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price


Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Build America Bonds, Series 2010A, TERMA:


12/01/2030 6.689% 575,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Build America Bonds, Series 2010A, TERMB:


12/01/2035 6.814% 870,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Build America Bonds, Series 2010A, TERMC:


12/01/2040 6.939% 1,085,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2010B, SERIAL:


12/01/2020 3.250% 370,000.00


12/01/2021 3.500% 385,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2022 3.750% 395,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2023 3.875% 410,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2024 4.000% 430,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2025 4.125% 445,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2026 4.250% 465,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


2,900,000.00


5,430,000.00
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PRIOR BOND DEBT SERVICE


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Period Annual


Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service


09/23/2020


12/01/2020 370,000 3.250% 142,275.23 512,275.23 512,275.23


06/01/2021 136,262.73 136,262.73


12/01/2021 385,000 3.500% 136,262.73 521,262.73 657,525.46


06/01/2022 129,525.23 129,525.23


12/01/2022 395,000 3.750% 129,525.23 524,525.23 654,050.46


06/01/2023 122,118.98 122,118.98


12/01/2023 410,000 3.875% 122,118.98 532,118.98 654,237.96


06/01/2024 114,175.23 114,175.23


12/01/2024 430,000 4.000% 114,175.23 544,175.23 658,350.46


06/01/2025 105,575.23 105,575.23


12/01/2025 445,000 4.125% 105,575.23 550,575.23 656,150.46


06/01/2026 96,397.10 96,397.10


12/01/2026 465,000 4.250% 96,397.10 561,397.10 657,794.20


06/01/2027 86,515.85 86,515.85


12/01/2027 135,000 6.689% 86,515.85 221,515.85 308,031.70


06/01/2028 82,000.78 82,000.78


12/01/2028 140,000 6.689% 82,000.78 222,000.78 304,001.56


06/01/2029 77,318.48 77,318.48


12/01/2029 145,000 6.689% 77,318.48 222,318.48 299,636.96


06/01/2030 72,468.95 72,468.95


12/01/2030 155,000 6.689% 72,468.95 227,468.95 299,937.90


06/01/2031 67,284.98 67,284.98


12/01/2031 160,000 6.814% 67,284.98 227,284.98 294,569.96


06/01/2032 61,833.78 61,833.78


12/01/2032 165,000 6.814% 61,833.78 226,833.78 288,667.56


06/01/2033 56,212.23 56,212.23


12/01/2033 175,000 6.814% 56,212.23 231,212.23 287,424.46


06/01/2034 50,249.98 50,249.98


12/01/2034 180,000 6.814% 50,249.98 230,249.98 280,499.96


06/01/2035 44,117.38 44,117.38


12/01/2035 190,000 6.814% 44,117.38 234,117.38 278,234.76


06/01/2036 37,644.08 37,644.08


12/01/2036 200,000 6.939% 37,644.08 237,644.08 275,288.16


06/01/2037 30,705.08 30,705.08


12/01/2037 210,000 6.939% 30,705.08 240,705.08 271,410.16


06/01/2038 23,419.13 23,419.13


12/01/2038 215,000 6.939% 23,419.13 238,419.13 261,838.26


06/01/2039 15,959.70 15,959.70


12/01/2039 225,000 6.939% 15,959.70 240,959.70 256,919.40


06/01/2040 8,153.33 8,153.33


12/01/2040 235,000 6.939% 8,153.33 243,153.33 251,306.66


5,430,000 2,978,151.69 8,408,151.69 8,408,151.69
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Period Principal


Ending Principal Interest Redeemed Total


12/01/2020 370,000.00 142,275.23 5,060,000.00 5,572,275.23


370,000.00 142,275.23 5,060,000.00 5,572,275.23
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


First Coupon 06/01/2021


Last Maturity 12/01/2040


Arbitrage Yield 1.370575%


True Interest Cost (TIC) 1.921546%


Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.165638%


All-In TIC 2.161316%


Average Coupon 4.000000%


Average Life (years) 8.881


Weighted Average Maturity (years) 9.066


Duration of Issue (years) 7.691


Par Amount 4,455,000.00


Bond Proceeds 5,198,390.25


Total Interest 1,582,660.00


Net Interest 856,867.00


Bond Years from Dated Date 39,566,500.00


Bond Years from Delivery Date 39,566,500.00


Total Debt Service 6,037,660.00


Maximum Annual Debt Service 541,860.00


Average Annual Debt Service 299,058.56


Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)


  Average Takedown


  Other Fee 3.950000


Total Underwriter's Discount 3.950000


Bid Price 116.291650


Par Average Average PV of 1 bp


Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life change


Serial Bonds 3,555,000.00 116.214 4.000% 6.505 2,188.50


Term Bond 2040 900,000.00 118.553 4.000% 18.267 918.00


4,455,000.00 8.881 3,106.50


All-In Arbitrage


TIC TIC Yield


Par Value 4,455,000.00 4,455,000.00 4,455,000.00


  + Accrued Interest


  + Premium (Discount) 743,390.25 743,390.25 743,390.25


  - Underwriter's Discount -17,597.25 -17,597.25


  - Cost of Issuance Expense -111,112.24


  - Other Amounts


Target Value 5,180,793.00 5,069,680.76 5,198,390.25


Target Date 09/23/2020 09/23/2020 09/23/2020


Yield 1.921546% 2.161316% 1.370575%
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PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Present Value


to 09/23/2020


Date Debt Service Total @  1.3705752351%


06/01/2021 122,760.00 122,760.00 121,610.30


12/01/2021 419,100.00 419,100.00 412,349.18


06/01/2022 82,500.00 82,500.00 80,618.63


12/01/2022 442,500.00 442,500.00 429,465.93


06/01/2023 75,300.00 75,300.00 72,584.59


12/01/2023 450,300.00 450,300.00 431,107.29


06/01/2024 67,800.00 67,800.00 64,468.43


12/01/2024 467,800.00 467,800.00 441,785.65


06/01/2025 59,800.00 59,800.00 56,090.14


12/01/2025 469,800.00 469,800.00 437,655.48


06/01/2026 51,600.00 51,600.00 47,742.27


12/01/2026 476,600.00 476,600.00 437,966.97


06/01/2027 43,100.00 43,100.00 39,336.76


12/01/2027 168,100.00 168,100.00 152,378.26


06/01/2028 40,600.00 40,600.00 36,552.35


12/01/2028 165,600.00 165,600.00 148,075.63


06/01/2029 38,100.00 38,100.00 33,836.25


12/01/2029 163,100.00 163,100.00 143,861.70


06/01/2030 35,600.00 35,600.00 31,187.12


12/01/2030 1,815,600.00 1,815,600.00 1,579,717.32


5,655,660.00 5,655,660.00 5,198,390.25


Proceeds Summary


Delivery date 09/23/2020


Par Value 4,455,000.00


Premium (Discount) 743,390.25


Target for yield calculation 5,198,390.25
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PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Assumed Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds


Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To


Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity


SERIALS 12/01/2031 4.000% 1.510% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.5098527%


SERIALS 12/01/2032 4.000% 1.620% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.6198044%


SERIALS 12/01/2033 4.000% 1.720% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.7198239%


SERIALS 12/01/2034 4.000% 1.740% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.7398327%


SERIALS 12/01/2035 4.000% 1.790% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.7898367%


TERM2040 12/01/2036 4.000% 1.980% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.9797535%


TERM2040 12/01/2037 4.000% 1.980% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.9797535%


TERM2040 12/01/2038 4.000% 1.980% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.9797535%


TERM2040 12/01/2039 4.000% 1.980% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.9797535%


TERM2040 12/01/2040 4.000% 1.980% 12/01/2030 100.000 1.9797535%


Rejected Call/Computation Dates for Premium Bonds


Bond Maturity Call Call Yield To Increase


Component Date Rate Yield Date Price Call/Maturity to Yield


SERIALS 12/01/2031 4.000% 1.510% 1.6921278% 0.1822751%


SERIALS 12/01/2032 4.000% 1.620% 1.9393137% 0.3195093%


SERIALS 12/01/2033 4.000% 1.720% 2.1436352% 0.4238113%


SERIALS 12/01/2034 4.000% 1.740% 2.2600110% 0.5201783%


SERIALS 12/01/2035 4.000% 1.790% 2.3831674% 0.5933307%


TERM2040 12/01/2036 4.000% 1.980% 2.5892467% 0.6094932%


TERM2040 12/01/2037 4.000% 1.980% 2.6488362% 0.6690827%


TERM2040 12/01/2038 4.000% 1.980% 2.7016950% 0.7219414%


TERM2040 12/01/2039 4.000% 1.980% 2.7488739% 0.7691204%


TERM2040 12/01/2040 4.000% 1.980% 2.7912164% 0.8114628%
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FORM 8038 STATISTICS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Redemption


Bond Component Date Principal Coupon Price Issue Price at Maturity


Serial Bonds:


12/01/2021 330,000.00 4.000% 104.338 344,315.40 330,000.00


12/01/2022 360,000.00 4.000% 107.837 388,213.20 360,000.00


12/01/2023 375,000.00 4.000% 111.192 416,970.00 375,000.00


12/01/2024 400,000.00 4.000% 114.355 457,420.00 400,000.00


12/01/2025 410,000.00 4.000% 117.232 480,651.20 410,000.00


12/01/2026 425,000.00 4.000% 119.550 508,087.50 425,000.00


12/01/2027 125,000.00 4.000% 121.221 151,526.25 125,000.00


12/01/2028 125,000.00 4.000% 122.824 153,530.00 125,000.00


12/01/2029 125,000.00 4.000% 124.290 155,362.50 125,000.00


12/01/2030 135,000.00 4.000% 125.253 169,091.55 135,000.00


12/01/2031 140,000.00 4.000% 123.431 172,803.40 140,000.00


12/01/2032 145,000.00 4.000% 122.269 177,290.05 145,000.00


12/01/2033 150,000.00 4.000% 121.223 181,834.50 150,000.00


12/01/2034 150,000.00 4.000% 121.015 181,522.50 150,000.00


12/01/2035 160,000.00 4.000% 120.497 192,795.20 160,000.00


Term Bond 2040:


12/01/2036 165,000.00 4.000% 118.553 195,612.45 165,000.00


12/01/2037 175,000.00 4.000% 118.553 207,467.75 175,000.00


12/01/2038 180,000.00 4.000% 118.553 213,395.40 180,000.00


12/01/2039 185,000.00 4.000% 118.553 219,323.05 185,000.00


12/01/2040 195,000.00 4.000% 118.553 231,178.35 195,000.00


4,455,000.00 5,198,390.25 4,455,000.00


Stated Weighted


Maturity Interest Issue Redemption Average


Date Rate Price at Maturity Maturity Yield


Final Maturity 12/01/2040 4.000% 231,178.35 195,000.00


Entire Issue 5,198,390.25 4,455,000.00 9.0657 1.3706%


Proceeds used for accrued interest 0.00


Proceeds used for bond issuance costs (including underwriters' discount) 128,709.49


Proceeds used for credit enhancement 0.00


Proceeds allocated to reasonably required reserve or replacement fund 0.00


Proceeds used to refund prior tax-exempt bonds 5,069,680.76


Proceeds used to refund prior taxable bonds 0.00


Remaining WAM of prior tax-exempt bonds (years) 8.4872


Remaining WAM of prior taxable bonds (years) 0.0000


Last call date of refunded tax-exempt bonds 12/01/2020


2011 Form 8038 Statistics


Proceeds used to currently refund prior issues 5,069,680.76


Proceeds used to advance refund prior issues 0.00


Remaining weighted average maturity of the bonds to be currently refunded 8.4872


Remaining weighted average maturity of the bonds to be advance refunded 0.0000
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FORM 8038 STATISTICS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Refunded Bonds


Bond


Component Date Principal Coupon Price Issue Price


Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Build America Bonds, Series 2010A:


TERMA 12/01/2027 135,000.00 6.689% 100.000 135,000.00


TERMA 12/01/2028 140,000.00 6.689% 100.000 140,000.00


TERMA 12/01/2029 145,000.00 6.689% 100.000 145,000.00


TERMA 12/01/2030 155,000.00 6.689% 100.000 155,000.00


TERMB 12/01/2031 160,000.00 6.814% 100.000 160,000.00


TERMB 12/01/2032 165,000.00 6.814% 100.000 165,000.00


TERMB 12/01/2033 175,000.00 6.814% 100.000 175,000.00


TERMB 12/01/2034 180,000.00 6.814% 100.000 180,000.00


TERMB 12/01/2035 190,000.00 6.814% 100.000 190,000.00


TERMC 12/01/2036 200,000.00 6.939% 100.000 200,000.00


TERMC 12/01/2037 210,000.00 6.939% 100.000 210,000.00


TERMC 12/01/2038 215,000.00 6.939% 100.000 215,000.00


TERMC 12/01/2039 225,000.00 6.939% 100.000 225,000.00


TERMC 12/01/2040 235,000.00 6.939% 100.000 235,000.00


2,530,000.00 2,530,000.00


Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2010B:


SERIAL 12/01/2020 370,000.00 3.250% 100.000 370,000.00


SERIAL 12/01/2021 385,000.00 3.500% 100.000 385,000.00


SERIAL 12/01/2022 395,000.00 3.750% 100.000 395,000.00


SERIAL 12/01/2023 410,000.00 3.875% 100.000 410,000.00


SERIAL 12/01/2024 430,000.00 4.000% 100.000 430,000.00


SERIAL 12/01/2025 445,000.00 4.125% 100.000 445,000.00


SERIAL 12/01/2026 465,000.00 4.250% 100.000 465,000.00


2,900,000.00 2,900,000.00


5,430,000.00 5,430,000.00


Remaining


Last Weighted


Call Issue Average


Date Date Maturity


Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Build America Bonds, Series 2010A 12/01/2020 12/01/2015 14.3865


Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2010B 12/01/2020 12/22/2010 3.3406


All Refunded Issues 12/01/2020 8.4872
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ESCROW DESCRIPTIONS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Type of Type of Maturity First Int Par Max


Security SLGS Date Pmt Date Amount Rate Rate


Sep 23, 2020:


SLGS Certificate 12/01/2020 12/01/2020 5,571,326 0.090% 0.090%


5,571,326


SLGS Summary


SLGS Rates File 10SEP20


Total Certificates of Indebtedness 5,571,326.00
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ESCROW COST


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Type of Maturity Par Total


Security Date Amount Rate Cost


SLGS 12/01/2020 5,571,326 0.090% 5,571,326.00


5,571,326 5,571,326.00


Purchase Cost of Cash Total


Date Securities Deposit Escrow Cost


09/23/2020 5,571,326 1.34 5,571,327.34


5,571,326 1.34 5,571,327.34
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ESCROW CASH FLOW


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Net Escrow


Date Principal Interest Receipts


12/01/2020 5,571,326.00 947.89 5,572,273.89


5,571,326.00 947.89 5,572,273.89


Escrow Cost Summary


Purchase date 09/23/2020


Purchase cost of securities 5,571,326.00
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ESCROW SUFFICIENCY


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Escrow Net Escrow Excess Excess


Date Requirement Receipts Receipts Balance


09/23/2020 1.34 1.34 1.34


12/01/2020 5,572,275.23 5,572,273.89 -1.34


5,572,275.23 5,572,275.23 0.00
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ESCROW STATISTICS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2020


(Final September 10, 2020)


Modified Yield to Yield to Perfect Value of


Total Duration PV of 1 bp Receipt Disbursement Escrow Negative Cost of


Escrow Escrow Cost (years) change Date Date Cost Arbitrage Dead Time


Refunds Series 2010A Bonds:


DSF 75,887.20 0.189 1.43 0.090078% 0.090078% 75,704.54 182.66


BP 2,540,183.56 0.189 47.96 0.090085% 0.090085% 2,534,069.31 6,114.25


Refunds Series 2010B Bonds:


DSF 425,759.38 0.189 8.04 0.090088% 0.090088% 424,734.58 1,024.80


BP 2,529,497.20 0.189 47.76 0.090085% 0.090085% 2,523,408.67 6,088.53


5,571,327.34 105.19 5,557,917.10 13,410.24 0.00


Delivery date 09/23/2020


Arbitrage yield 1.370575%
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010A Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Sources:


Bond Proceeds:


Par Amount 2,155,000.00


Premium 447,732.95


2,602,732.95


Other Sources of Funds:


Debt Service Fund 75,887.20


2,678,620.15


Uses:


Refunding Escrow Deposits:


Cash Deposit 0.76


SLGS Purchases 2,616,070.00


2,616,070.76


Delivery Date Expenses:


Cost of Issuance 54,037.14


Underwriter's Discount 8,512.25


62,549.39


2,678,620.15
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BOND DEBT SERVICE


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010A Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Period Annual


Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service


09/23/2020


06/01/2021 59,382.22 59,382.22


12/01/2021 43,100.00 43,100.00 102,482.22


06/01/2022 43,100.00 43,100.00


12/01/2022 43,100.00 43,100.00 86,200.00


06/01/2023 43,100.00 43,100.00


12/01/2023 43,100.00 43,100.00 86,200.00


06/01/2024 43,100.00 43,100.00


12/01/2024 43,100.00 43,100.00 86,200.00


06/01/2025 43,100.00 43,100.00


12/01/2025 43,100.00 43,100.00 86,200.00


06/01/2026 43,100.00 43,100.00


12/01/2026 43,100.00 43,100.00 86,200.00


06/01/2027 43,100.00 43,100.00


12/01/2027 125,000 4.000% 43,100.00 168,100.00 211,200.00


06/01/2028 40,600.00 40,600.00


12/01/2028 125,000 4.000% 40,600.00 165,600.00 206,200.00


06/01/2029 38,100.00 38,100.00


12/01/2029 125,000 4.000% 38,100.00 163,100.00 201,200.00


06/01/2030 35,600.00 35,600.00


12/01/2030 135,000 4.000% 35,600.00 170,600.00 206,200.00


06/01/2031 32,900.00 32,900.00


12/01/2031 140,000 4.000% 32,900.00 172,900.00 205,800.00


06/01/2032 30,100.00 30,100.00


12/01/2032 145,000 4.000% 30,100.00 175,100.00 205,200.00


06/01/2033 27,200.00 27,200.00


12/01/2033 150,000 4.000% 27,200.00 177,200.00 204,400.00


06/01/2034 24,200.00 24,200.00


12/01/2034 150,000 4.000% 24,200.00 174,200.00 198,400.00


06/01/2035 21,200.00 21,200.00


12/01/2035 160,000 4.000% 21,200.00 181,200.00 202,400.00


06/01/2036 18,000.00 18,000.00


12/01/2036 165,000 4.000% 18,000.00 183,000.00 201,000.00


06/01/2037 14,700.00 14,700.00


12/01/2037 175,000 4.000% 14,700.00 189,700.00 204,400.00


06/01/2038 11,200.00 11,200.00


12/01/2038 180,000 4.000% 11,200.00 191,200.00 202,400.00


06/01/2039 7,600.00 7,600.00


12/01/2039 185,000 4.000% 7,600.00 192,600.00 200,200.00


06/01/2040 3,900.00 3,900.00


12/01/2040 195,000 4.000% 3,900.00 198,900.00 202,800.00


2,155,000 1,230,282.22 3,385,282.22 3,385,282.22
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SAVINGS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010A Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Present Value


Prior Prior Prior Prior Refunding Refunding Refunding to 09/23/2020


Date Debt Service Adjustments Receipts Net Cash Flow Debt Service Expenses Net Cash Flow Savings @  1.3705752%


12/01/2020 86,515.85 -28,554.56 75,887.20 -17,925.91 -17,925.91 -17,925.91


12/01/2021 173,031.70 -57,109.12 115,922.58 102,482.22 102,482.22 13,440.36 13,214.28


12/01/2022 173,031.70 -57,109.12 115,922.58 86,200.00 86,200.00 29,722.58 28,945.93


12/01/2023 173,031.70 -57,109.12 115,922.58 86,200.00 86,200.00 29,722.58 28,553.24


12/01/2024 173,031.70 -57,109.12 115,922.58 86,200.00 86,200.00 29,722.58 28,165.89


12/01/2025 173,031.70 -57,109.12 115,922.58 86,200.00 86,200.00 29,722.58 27,783.78


12/01/2026 173,031.70 -57,109.12 115,922.58 86,200.00 86,200.00 29,722.58 27,406.87


12/01/2027 308,031.70 -57,109.12 250,922.58 211,200.00 211,200.00 39,722.58 36,099.80


12/01/2028 304,001.56 -54,128.72 249,872.84 206,200.00 206,200.00 43,672.84 39,139.08


12/01/2029 299,636.96 -51,037.92 248,599.04 201,200.00 201,200.00 47,399.04 41,890.94


12/01/2030 299,937.90 -47,836.76 252,101.14 206,200.00 206,200.00 45,901.14 40,014.88


12/01/2031 294,569.96 -44,414.82 250,155.14 205,800.00 205,800.00 44,355.14 38,140.59


12/01/2032 288,667.56 -40,816.48 247,851.08 205,200.00 205,200.00 42,651.08 36,175.52


12/01/2033 287,424.46 -37,105.70 250,318.76 204,400.00 204,400.00 45,918.76 38,408.79


12/01/2034 280,499.96 -33,170.02 247,329.94 198,400.00 198,400.00 48,929.94 40,362.78


12/01/2035 278,234.76 -29,121.88 249,112.88 202,400.00 202,400.00 46,712.88 38,007.37


12/01/2036 275,288.16 -24,848.86 250,439.30 201,000.00 201,000.00 49,439.30 39,671.05


12/01/2037 271,410.16 -20,268.42 251,141.74 204,400.00 204,400.00 46,741.74 36,992.49


12/01/2038 261,838.26 -15,458.96 246,379.30 202,400.00 202,400.00 43,979.30 34,328.51


12/01/2039 256,919.40 -10,535.00 246,384.40 200,200.00 200,200.00 46,184.40 35,552.12


12/01/2040 251,306.66 -5,382.02 245,924.64 202,800.00 202,800.00 43,124.64 32,739.51


5,082,473.51 -842,443.96 75,887.20 4,164,142.35 3,385,282.22 -17,925.91 3,367,356.31 796,786.04 681,593.43


Savings Summary


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


PV of savings from cash flow 681,593.43


Net PV Savings 681,593.43
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010A Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Arbitrage yield 1.370575%


Escrow yield 0.090085%


Value of Negative Arbitrage 6,296.91


Bond Par Amount 2,155,000.00


True Interest Cost 2.297703%


Net Interest Cost 2.571968%


All-In TIC 2.423486%


Average Coupon 4.000000%


Average Life 14.272


Par amount of refunded bonds 2,530,000.00


Average coupon of refunded bonds 6.864797%


Average life of refunded bonds 14.387


PV of prior debt to 09/23/2020 @ 1.370575% 4,380,005.00


Net PV Savings 681,593.43


Percentage savings of refunded bonds 26.940452%


Percentage savings of refunding bonds 31.628465%







Sep 10, 2020  10:43 am  Prepared by Stifel (LAW) (Pitkin County, Colorado:2020STX)   Page 23


SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010A Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Maturity Interest Par Call Call


Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price


Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Build America Bonds, Series 2010A, TERMA:


12/01/2030 6.689% 575,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Build America Bonds, Series 2010A, TERMB:


12/01/2035 6.814% 870,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Build America Bonds, Series 2010A, TERMC:


12/01/2040 6.939% 1,085,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


2,530,000.00
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010B Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Sources:


Bond Proceeds:


Par Amount 2,300,000.00


Premium 295,657.30


2,595,657.30


Other Sources of Funds:


Debt Service Fund 425,759.38


3,021,416.68


Uses:


Refunding Escrow Deposits:


Cash Deposit 0.58


SLGS Purchases 2,955,256.00


2,955,256.58


Delivery Date Expenses:


Cost of Issuance 57,075.10


Underwriter's Discount 9,085.00


66,160.10


3,021,416.68
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BOND DEBT SERVICE


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010B Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Period Annual


Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service


09/23/2020


06/01/2021 63,377.78 63,377.78


12/01/2021 330,000 4.000% 46,000.00 376,000.00 439,377.78


06/01/2022 39,400.00 39,400.00


12/01/2022 360,000 4.000% 39,400.00 399,400.00 438,800.00


06/01/2023 32,200.00 32,200.00


12/01/2023 375,000 4.000% 32,200.00 407,200.00 439,400.00


06/01/2024 24,700.00 24,700.00


12/01/2024 400,000 4.000% 24,700.00 424,700.00 449,400.00


06/01/2025 16,700.00 16,700.00


12/01/2025 410,000 4.000% 16,700.00 426,700.00 443,400.00


06/01/2026 8,500.00 8,500.00


12/01/2026 425,000 4.000% 8,500.00 433,500.00 442,000.00


2,300,000 352,377.78 2,652,377.78 2,652,377.78
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SAVINGS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010B Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Present Value


Prior Prior Prior Refunding to 09/23/2020


Date Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Debt Service Savings @  1.3705752%


12/01/2020 425,759.38 425,759.38


12/01/2021 484,493.76 484,493.76 439,377.78 45,115.98 44,297.35


12/01/2022 481,018.76 481,018.76 438,800.00 42,218.76 40,999.19


12/01/2023 481,206.26 481,206.26 439,400.00 41,806.26 40,046.72


12/01/2024 485,318.76 485,318.76 449,400.00 35,918.76 33,940.47


12/01/2025 483,118.76 483,118.76 443,400.00 39,718.76 37,016.20


12/01/2026 484,762.50 484,762.50 442,000.00 42,762.50 39,304.89


3,325,678.18 425,759.38 2,899,918.80 2,652,377.78 247,541.02 235,604.81


Savings Summary


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


PV of savings from cash flow 235,604.81


Net PV Savings 235,604.81
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010B Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Dated Date 09/23/2020


Delivery Date 09/23/2020


Arbitrage yield 1.370575%


Escrow yield 0.090085%


Value of Negative Arbitrage 7,113.33


Bond Par Amount 2,300,000.00


True Interest Cost 0.689353%


Net Interest Cost 0.746988%


All-In TIC 1.306898%


Average Coupon 4.000000%


Average Life 3.830


Par amount of refunded bonds 2,900,000.00


Average coupon of refunded bonds 4.035842%


Average life of refunded bonds 3.341


PV of prior debt to 09/23/2020 @ 1.370575% 3,183,977.19


Net PV Savings 235,604.81


Percentage savings of refunded bonds 8.124304%


Percentage savings of refunding bonds 10.243687%







Sep 10, 2020  10:43 am  Prepared by Stifel (LAW) (Pitkin County, Colorado:2020STX)   Page 28


SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED


Pitkin County, Colorado


Refunds Series 2010B Bonds


(Final September 10, 2020)


Maturity Interest Par Call Call


Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price


Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2010B, SERIAL:


12/01/2020 3.250% 370,000.00


12/01/2021 3.500% 385,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2022 3.750% 395,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2023 3.875% 410,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2024 4.000% 430,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2025 4.125% 445,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


12/01/2026 4.250% 465,000.00 12/01/2020 100.000


2,900,000.00








REVISED INTERGOVERNMENTAL 


AGREEMENT 


FOR TRANSIT SERVICES IN UNINCORPORATED GARFIELD 


COUNTY AND TO NON-MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES 


 
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered as of January 1, 2020, by and between the 


ROARING FORK TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY ("RFTA") and the BOARD OF 


COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GARFIELD COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO, ("the 


County" or "BOCC") (together, "the Parties"). 


 


RECITALS 


 


A.   RFTA is a regional transportation authority created pursuant C.R.S. § 43-4-601 et 


seq. 


 


B.  The County is a body politic and corporate of the State of Colorado whose powers 


are exercised by the BOCC pursuant to C.R.S. §§ 30-5-125 and 30-11-103. 


 
C.  The Parties are authorized to make the most efficient and effective use of their 


powers and responsibilities by cooperating and contracting with each other 


pursuant to Section 18(2)(a) and (2)(b) of Article XIV and Section 2 of Article XI 


of the Colorado Constitution and C.R.S. §§ 29-1-201, et seq. 


 
D.  The Parties are further authorized to contract and cooperate with one another to 


develop, maintain and operate mass transit systems pursuant to the provisions of 


C.R.S. §§ 30-11-101(1)(£) and (1)0) and C.R.S. 43-4-605, as amended. 


 
E.  The County is not currently a member of RFTA but has partnered with RFTA in 


numerous ways, including providing financial support to help fund regional bus 


services and trails. 


 


F.   Since at least 2008, the County has partnered with RFTA to help fund public bus 


service along the Grand Hogback corridor between the cities of Rifle, New Castle 


and Glenwood Springs, serving the Town of Silt and parts of unincorporated 


Garfield County (the "Grand Hogback Corridor"). 


 
G.  The County desires to continue to provide financial support for the Grand 


Hogback Corridor public bus service for 2020 pursuant to the terms of this 


Agreement. 


 


NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived here from, 


the Parties agree as follows: 
 


1.        Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to set forth the understanding of the 


Parties and terms of agreement with respect to the provision of transit services by RFTA to the 


citizens of and visitors to Garfield County and the non-RFTA member jurisdictions therein. 







  


2.  Transit Services. 


 


A.  State Highway 82/Roaring Fork River Corridor. The County hereby consents to RFTA 


providing transit services to visitors and inhabitants of Garfield County on or along the 


State Highway 82 corridor, providing service stops at Catherine Store (CR 100), the 


Ranch at Roaring Fork, CMC Road (CR 154) and Buffalo Valley. Additional Service 


stops in this corridor may be permitted through written agreement of the parties. 


 


B.   Grand Hogback Corridor. D u e  t o  C O V I D - 1 9 ,  t h e  G r a n d  H o g b a c k  


b u s  s e r v i c e  s c h e d u l e  h a s  c h a n g e d  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  s i x  t i m e s  


d u r i n g  2 0 2 0 .  RFTA anticipates the current schedule attached at Exhibit A should 


remain in effect for the balance of 2020. The County further consents to RFTA 


providing bus service to the Cottonwood Mobile Home Park as the sole stop along the 


Grand Hogback Corridor in unincorporated Garfield County. Additional service and 


additional stops may be agreed upon through future written agreement of the parties. 


 
3.  Public Input Regarding Service Plan. RFTA, through its Board of Directors, Chief 


Executive Officer, and Management Staff, shall take appropriate means to elicit public input 


regarding its policies and procedures, its service plan, rate structure, level of service, routing and 


other matters affecting the delivery of public bus service to residents and visitors of the County. In 


furtherance of this objective, to the extent not contrary  to law, the County shall be entitled  to 


appoint one (1) County Commissioner to the RFTA  Board of Directors in a non-voting advisory 


role. 


 


4. Financial Support. RFTA estimates that the to ta l  operating cost to provide Grand 


Hogback commuter bus service for 2020 at service levels provided throughout the year will be One 


Million Eight Hundred and Thirty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Eight Dollars ($1,838,208.00). As 


a result, RFTA has requested, and the BOCC has agreed to contribute, S ev en  Hundred Sixty 


Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars ($760,240.00) to the Grand Hogback service costs for 


2020. The BOCC has budgeted and appropriated this amount for payment in 2020. The amount paid 


pursuant to this Agreement will be utilized for the purpose of providing transit service in the Grand 


Hogback Corridor for 2020. The County will remit to RFTA, in equal quarterly installments, payment 


within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice from RFTA for such quarterly payment. 


 
5.  Time of Performance. The transit services along the Grand Hogback Corridor shall be 


provided by RFTA commencing on January 1, 2020, no matter the date of execution of this 


Agreement. 


 


6.  Reduction in Grand Hogback Corridor Public Bus Service.  If, during the 


term of this Agreement, RFTA decreases the level of the Grand Hogback public bus service from that 


which is comparable to the service levels set forth in Exhibit A, the County, at its sole discretion, may 


reduce the amount set forth above as payment to RFTA on a pro rata basis or may terminate this 


Agreement within thirty (30) days of written notice to RFTA. In either event, RFTA's decision to change 


service levels or fares along the Grand Hogback Corridor is not a breach of this Agreement or of any 







  


obligation to the County, and no prior permission or agreement with the County is required. 


 
7.  Insurance and Indemnification. To the extent permitted by Colorado law,  


 RFTA shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify the County from and against any injury, claim 


or damage to any third party arising out of or in connection with RFTA's operations under this 


Agreement. The County shall be added as an additional named insured on RFTA's errors and 


omission and general liability policies and provide the County with evidence of such insurance 


coverage. Nothing herein is intended or shall be construed to constitute a waiver on the part of 


RFTA or the County of the provisions of C.R.S. § 24-10-101, as amended, otherwise known as the 


Colorado Governmental Immunity Act. 


 


8.  Termination. 


 


A.  Termination for Convenience. Either Party may terminate this Agreement upon 


ninety (90) days prior written notice to the other Party. 


 
B.  Termination for Breach. Either Party may terminate this Agreement for breach of the 


terms and conditions set forth herein if thirty (30) days' notice of breach has been 


provided to the other Party and that Party has failed to correct the alleged deficiency 


within that time frame. 


 
9.  Entire Agreement. This Agreement supersedes and controls all prior written and 


oral agreements and representation of the Parties. To the extent this Agreement is inconsistent with 


prior written and oral agreements, the Agreement set forth herein shall control, supersede and 


constitute the entire agreement of the Parties. 


 
10. Amendments and Modifications. This Agreement shall not be amended or 


modified except by written agreement of the Patties. 


 


11.  No Assignment. RFTA may not assign any of its obligations under this 


Agreement without the written consent of the County. 


 


12.  Captions. The captions and headings in this Agreement are inserted only for the 


purpose of convenient reference and in no way define, limit, or prescribe the scope or intent of this 


Agreement or any part thereof. 


 
13.  Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be recorded with the Clerk and Recorder of 


Garfield County, shall be binding upon and inure the benefit of the Parties hereto and their 


respective successors. 


 
14. Invalid Provision. If any provisions of this Agreement shall be determined to be 


void by any court of competent jurisdiction, then such determination shall not affect any other 


provision hereof, all of which other provisions shall remain in full force and effect. It is the 







  


Intention of the Parties that, if any provision of this Agreement is capable of two (2) 


constructions, one of which would render the provision void, the other of which would render 


the provision valid, and then the provision shall have the meaning which renders it valid. 


 
15.  Governing Law. The laws of the State of Colorado shall govern the validity, 


performance and enforcement of this Agreement. Should either party institute legal suit or 


action for enforcement of any obligations contained herein, it is agreed that the venue of such 


suit or action shall be in Garfield County, Colorado. 


 
16.  Survival. All rights concerning remedies shall survive any termination of this 


Agreement. 


 


17.  Authority. Each person signing this Agreement represents and warrants that 


person is fully authorized to enter into and execute this Agreement, and to bind the party 


represented to the terms and conditions hereof. 


 
18.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which 


shall be deemed an original, all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed on and the same 


instrument. Facsimile or photocopy signature copies of, or on behalf of, any party to this 


Agreement, or any subsequent modifications hereto, shall be effective for all purposes, including 


delivery, as an original. 


 
19.  Notices. All notices required under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall 


be hand delivered or sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage 


prepaid, to the addresses set forth herein. All notices so given shall be considered effective 


72 hours after deposit in the United States mail with the proper address as set forth below. Any 


party by notice so given may change the address to which future notices shall be sent. 


 


Notice to RFTA:  Dan Blankenship 


Roaring Fork Transportation Authority 


2307 Wulfsohn Road 


Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 


Telephone:  (970) 925-8484 


 


Notice to the County:  Kevin Batchelder, County Manager 


Garfield County, Colorado 


108 8th Street, Suite 101 


Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 


Telephone:  (970) 945-5004 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed duplicate originals of this 


Agreement. 


 


 


ATTEST:  ROARING FORK 


TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 


 


      By:        


Nicole Schoon, Secretary to the Board        Art Riddile, Chairman, RFTA Board 


 


 


 


 


 


ATTEST:     BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


      OF GARFIELD COUNTY, COLORADO 


 


 


________________________________         By:_________________________________ 


Jean Alberico, Clerk of the Board   John Martin, Chairman 





